Presentation
of
Debt
Issuance
Costs
, and in August 2015 issued ASU 2015-15,
Presentation
and
Subsequent
Measurement
of
Debt
Issuance
Costs
Associated
with
Line-of-Credit
Arrangements.
These standards require unamortized debt
issuance costs to be included as a direct deduction from the related debt liability on the balance sheet, but permit companies to continue to record unamortized debt
issuance costs related to revolving credit facility arrangements as assets. Under previous guidance, all unamortized debt issuance costs were reported as assets on
the balance sheet. Sotheby's adopted and applied ASU 2015-03 on a retrospective basis on its January 1, 2016 effective date. As permitted by ASU 2015-15,
Sotheby's will continue to present debt issuance costs related to revolving credit facility arrangements as an asset on its balance sheet, regardless of whether there
are any outstanding borrowings under the arrangement. The following tables summarize the effect of adopting ASU 2015-03 on Sotheby's previously issued
financial statements (in thousands of dollars):

   As of December 31, 2015

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2015-03
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Other long-term assets   $ 26,512   $ (10,816)   $ 15,696
York Property Mortgage, current   $ 7,302   $ (1,010)   $ 6,292
Long-term debt, net   $ 614,767   $ (9,806)   $ 604,961

   As of June 30, 2015

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2015-03
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Other long-term assets   $ 20,756   $ (4,515)   $ 16,241
York Property Mortgage, current   $ 6,542   $ —   $ 6,542
Long-term debt, net   $ 512,067   $ (4,515)   $ 507,552

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2015-03
Adjustments   As Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net income attributable to Sotheby's to net cash used
by operating activities:
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs   $ 1,782   $ 520   $ 2,302

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Other long-term assets   $ 3,251   $ (520)   $ 2,731
Net cash used by operating activities   $ (66,300)   $ —   $ (66,300)

2. Seasonality of Business

The global art auction market has two principal selling seasons, which generally occur in the second and fourth quarters of the year. In the aggregate,
second and fourth quarter Net Auction Sales 1 represented 78% and 79% of total Net Auction Sales in 2015 and 2014, respectively, with auction commission
revenues comprising approximately 75% and 81% , respectively, of Sotheby's total revenues in those years. Accordingly, Sotheby’s financial results are seasonal,
with peak revenues and operating income generally occurring in the second and fourth quarters. Consequently, first and third quarter results have historically